
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Jim Tierney

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Shimon Ryde

Substitute Members

Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Graham Old Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Anne Hutton Councillor Alon Or-Bach Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg
Councillor Jack Cohen 

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis, abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4369

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

Woodhouse 

5.  124 Friern Park - 16/7238/FUL 11 - 26

Childs Hill 

6.  24 Oak Grove - 16/6733/HSE 27 - 36

7.  129 The Vale - 16/7691/FUL 37 - 48

East Finchley 

8.  12-18 High Road - 16/2351/FUL 49 - 84

Finchley Church End 

9.  1 Beechwood Avenue - 16/5934/FUL 85 - 102

10.  The Sternberg Centre - 14/07798/S73 103 - 116

Golders Green 

11.  57 St. Georges Road - 16/4198/FUL 117 - 130

12.  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update 131 - 138



13.  Addendum (if applicable) 

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis, 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

7 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman noted that the agenda for meeting listed Councillor Jack Cohen as a 
sitting member of the committee, when it should have read Councillor Melvin Cohen.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

The following interests were declared: 

Councillor Item(s) Nature of Interest Detail

John Marshall 7 Non-pecuniary That the councillor is a council-
appointed non-executive director of 
the Barnet Group, which includes 
Barnet Homes.

Due to this interest, Councillor 
John Marshall stated that he would 
leave the room during the 
discussion and voting on the item.

Arjun Mittra 13 Non-pecuniary That the councill’s mother is the 
owner and amnager of a nursery in 
Finchley Central.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The committee noted the addendum to the main report, and considered its contents 
when deliberating the relevant applications. 

6.   37 MOSS HALL GROVE - 16/2845/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 37 Moss Hall Grove. 

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Ms Anne Kruse, 
speaking on behalf of Mr Kieran Kettleton. 

An oral representation in support of the application was heard from Mr Chris Naylor.

Councillor Brian Salinger then made an oral representation in objection to the 
application.

A final oral representation was heard from the applicant’s representative. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 3* 
Against 3

Abstain 1

* The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report and information provided in the addendum.

7.   1 TO 11 ADDISON WAY GOLDERS GREEN LONDON NW11 6AL  - 16/2858/FUL 

Following the declaration he made at the beginning of the meeting, Councillor John 
Marshall excluded himself for the discussion and voting on the item. 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 1 to 11 Addison Way, 
Golders Green, London, NW11 6AL.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0

Abstain 0

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report. 

6



3

8.   205 HIGH ROAD LONDON N2 8AN - 16/5409/FUL 

Councillor John Marshall re-entered the meeting for the discussion on and deliberation of 
this, and all pursuing, items.
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 205 High Road, 
London, N2 8AN.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mr Kyri Joannou.

During the course of discussion, Councillor Mittra moved a motion to add a condition to 
the officer’s recommendation to restrict the use of any fan installed in association with 
the ventilation and extraction equipment to operate only during the licensing hours of the 
premises. 

The committee unanimously agreed the motion. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0

Abstain 1

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report and additional condition, which is as follows:

Additional Condition: 

Any fan installed in association with the ventilation and extraction equipment hereby 
approved shall operate only during the licensing hours of the premises.

Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents in accordance with Policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012).”

9.   2 GREEN CLOSE LONDON NW11 6UX - 16/4681/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 2 Green Cloe, London, 
NW11 6UX. 

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s representative. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0

Abstain 1

7



4

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report and information provided in the addendum. 

10.   279 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9JJ - 16/5589/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 279 Golders Green 
Road, London, NW11 9JJ. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 1

Abstain 2

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report. 

11.   BRITANNIA HOUSE 960 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RY  (TOP FLOOR) - 
16/6697/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to Britannia House 960 
High Road (top floor), London, N12 9RY. 

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s agent. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 2

Abstain 0

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report and information provided in the addendum. 

12.   BRITANNIA HOUSE 960 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 9RY LONDON N12 9RY (2 
STOREY SIDE) - 16/6693/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to Britannia House 960 
High Road (2 storey side), London, N12 9RY. 

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s agent. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

8



5

For 4
Against 3

Abstain 0

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report.

13.   LAND ADJACENT TO 37 AND 39 LESLIE ROAD LONDON N2 8BN - 
16/6346/CON 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to land adjacent to 37 and 
39 Leslie Road, London, N2 8BN.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in the 
cover report, which was to approve the application. Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 1

Abstain 0

The committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application as per the 
officer’s report.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.33 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 124 Friern Park London N12 9LN   

Reference: 16/7238/FUL Received: 14th November 2016
Accepted: 14th November 2016

Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 9th January 2017

Applicant: Mr Adrian Bohr

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a three storey 
detached building including a fourth floor within a setback roof level, 
comprising of 8no. self-contained flats, provision of 9no. off-street parking 
spaces, associated refuse bin storage, cycle storage and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

07787_BA_00 Rev P01; 01187_BA_01 Rev P01; 01187_BA_02 Rev P01; 
01187_BA_E_01 Rev P01; 01187_BA_E_02 Rev P01; 01187_BA_E_03 Rev P01; 
01187_BA_E_04

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved un
[...]
necessary to require its installation through a planning condition.

Other matters

17. The proposed development would provide 8 car parking spaces, which is in line with 
the Council's car parking standards, and whilst the development would result in additional 
vehicles movements to and from the site, Friern Park has a wide carriageway and is not 
heavily trafficked and, consequently, I am satisfied that the development would not cause 
harm to highway safety in the area. No substantive evidence has been submitted by either 
party in respect of local housing need, and whilst the proposed development would result 
in the loss of a family sized house, it would lead to an increase in overall housing supply 
which would be consistent with the objective of the Framework to boost the supply of 
housing. I note that the Council have not raised any concerns in respect of these matters."

3. Proposal

This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction 
of a three storey detached building including a fourth floor within a setback roof level, 
comprising of 8no. Self-contained flats, provision of 9no. Off-street parking spaces, 
associated refuse bin storage, cycle storage and amenity space. 

It should be noted that this application proposes the same designed flatted development 
scheme as was previously refused by Members under reference 16/4307/FUL.  The 
development is sought again as the earlier application for a similar scheme detailed above, 
reference 15/06884/FUL has been allowed in 2016. 

There is no restriction stopping the applicant from submitting this further application.

4. Public Consultation

113 consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties.
9 objections have been received

The views of objectors can be summarised as follows; 
- Noise and pollution
- Out of character
- Lack of privacy
- No affordable housing
- Over-development
- Impact on traffic
- Loss of garden to provide parking unacceptable
- Destru
[...]
 wish to withdraw 
proposals. 

The following concerns are not material planning consideration:

- The impact of the proposal on house prices in the area.
- The impact that the construction works on site would have on the amenity of 
neighbouring and adjoining occupiers. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

33



The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL.

34



35



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 129 The Vale London NW11 8TL   

Reference: 16/7691/FUL Received: 2nd December 2016
Accepted: 2nd December 2016

Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 27th January 2017

Applicant: Mr B. Glass

Proposal:

Conversion of the existing single family dwelling into 4no. self-contained units 
including part single, part two-storey side and rear extension following 
demolition of existing garage. New bay windows to front elevation and 
relocation of front entrance. Extension to roof including 1no rear dormer 
window and 1no dormer window to both sides. Associated site works 
including bin store area at front and cycle storage at rear garden.

Recommendation: Approve following legal agreement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawing and document: 129TV-PP3-03A Proposed Floor Plans 
and Elevations and the Design and Access statement by Tal Arc.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of
[...]
 no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class B1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

RECOMMENDATION III:

 0 RECOMMENDATION III

That if the above agreement has not been completed or a unilateral undertaking 
has not been submitted by 07/03/2017 unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Head of 
Development Management  REFUSE the application under delegated powers for the 
following reason(s):

The proposals would make inadequate provision for off street parking and as a 
result would generate significant parking pressures on surrounding roads which would 
result in harmful impact on highway and pedestrian safety. The proposals would be 
contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 
and policy CS9 of the Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The proposals make no provision for necessary highways works which would result 
in harmful impact on highway and pedestrian safety. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and policy 
CS9 of the Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The application does not provide any on site affordable housing or a contribution 
towards affordable housing in the local area. It has not been demonstrated to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that it would not be viable to provide affordable 
housing on the site or a contribution towards this. The application is therefore 
unacceptable and contrary to policies DM10, CS NPPF, CS4 and CS15 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Document (both 
adopted September 2012), policies 3.12 and 3.13 of the London Plan (adopted Ju
[...]
f form.
- In respect of amenity, states that extensions should not be overbearing or unduly 
obtrusive and care should be taken to ensure that they do not result in harmful loss of 
outlook, appear overbearing, or cause an increased sense of enclosure to adjoining 
properties. They should not reduce light to neighbouring windows to habitable rooms or 
cause significant overshadowing, and should not look out of place, overbearing or intrusive 
when viewed from surrounding areas.

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016)
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets 
out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration
The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.

5.3 Background

An application was previously refused at the site (reference: 15/01982/FUL, dated 8 June 
2015) for the 'Demolition of existing  dwelling and erection of a  storey plus rooms in the 
roofspace detached building to provide 7no. self-contained flats. Provision of 7no. parking 
spaces.  Associated amenity space, secure cycle parking and refuse/recycling store'.

There were four reasons for refusal were as follows:

1. The proposals would result in the loss of a single family dwellinghouse and would 
introduce flats within an area characterised by single family dwellings, which would be 
harmful to the established character of the locality. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy and policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012.

95



2. The proposed development by reason of the appearance of the rear elevation, 
design of balconies and roof terrace would be detrimental to the character and appearance 
of the general locality. It would be contrary to policies CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core 
Strategy 2012 and policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Plan 
2012, and policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor's London Plan (FALP) 2015.

3. The proposed development would appear overbearing and visually dominating as 
perceived from the rear windows and garden of 3 Beechwood Avenue, and would result in 
harmful loss of outlook and appear overbearing and visually dominating as perceived from 
the rear windows from the nearest windows at Beechwood Hall; being detrimental to the 
visual amenities of the occupiers of these properties. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012, and the 
Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Design Guidance.

4. The proposed development by reason of the proposed balconies and roof terrace 
would result in harmful overlooking of the rear garden of no.3 Beechwood Avenue and 
communal areas to Beechwood Hall. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Supplementary Planning 
Document: Residential Design Guidance.
The application was appealed by the applicant to the Planning Inspectorate (decision 
reference:  APP/N5090/W/15/3133225, dated 02 February 2016). It was subsequently 
dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 

5.4 Assessment of proposals

Principle of flats in this location :-

Principle of flats in this location :-

In regards to the introduction of flats in a road characterised by houses in the first reason 
for refusal, Paragraph 15 of the Inspector's decision read:

'In my opinion, the new building would resemble a large detached dwelling and, when 
seen from the road, it would not look out of place among the varied built form along 
Beechwood Avenue. While frontage parking and bin storage might indicate its use as flats, 
the existing dwelling on the site has a large forecourt as do other nearb
[...]
 in Paragraph 17 of his decision:

'Overall, it is my opinion that the proposed development would be compatible in its context, 
which includes both single-family houses and a block of flats. On the second main issue, I 
therefore conclude that the proposal would be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the local area. Accordingly, it complies with DMP Policy DM01, Policy CS 5 
of Barnet's Local Plan (Core Strategy) and Policies 7.4 and 7.6 of The London Plan. These 
policies broadly aim to ensure that new development represents high quality design, 
respects the local context and preserves or enhances the area's character.'

99



It is therefore clear the Inspector did not consider that the introduction of flats in this 
location, and subsequent loss of a house, would be harmful to the character of the road. 
The Inspector's decision has substantial material weight in this instance and the Local 
Planning Authority therefore cannot raise objection to the principle of flats under this 
application.

- Will result in overlooking to neighbouring properties and subsequent loss of privacy. 
Requirement of screening should be made a requirement. 

As addressed in the main assessment above, the re-designed scheme is considered to 
safeguard the privacy of neighbouring occupiers. 
Details of privacy screening has been attached as a condition to this recommendation.

- Inadequate screening from trees

There are no Tree Preservation Orders on site. Therefore permission from the Council to 
remove or cut back any trees on site is not required. A condition has been attached to 
secure adequate details of hard and soft landscaping in the proposed development.

- Cycle storage will likely to be higher than boundary fence and appear unsightly from 
neighbouring properties

Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans approved, a condition has been attached 
to secure acceptable details in regards to the proposed cycle storage. 

- Overbearing and visually dominating
[...]
l in this particular instance. 

- Lack of transparency in regards to crossover approval

127



Crossover approval is a separate application process to planning permission. An 
informative has been added accordingly.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring and future occupiers. It would not cause harm to the 
highways network or parking. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

128



129



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between October and December 2016.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 

period of October to December 2016.

Finchley And Golders Green Area 
Planning Committee

19th January 2017
 

Title Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update
October 2016 to December 2016

Report of Interim Head of Development Management

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Fabien Gaudin, fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4258 

131

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members’ involvement is crucial in maintaining an effective enforcement 
service because Members often have to be the public face of the Council 
when faced with issued which might require the taking of formal (or informal) 
enforcement a
[...]
VE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not Applicable 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Not applicable

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Not applicable

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 Not applicable

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Not applicable

5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 Not applicable

136



5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 Not applicable

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 Not applicable

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 Not applicable

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	5 124 Friern Park - 16/7238/FUL
	6 24 Oak Grove - 16/6733/HSE
	7 129 The Vale - 16/7691/FUL
	8 12-18 High Road - 16/2351/FUL
	9 1 Beechwood Avenue - 16/5934/FUL
	10 The Sternberg Centre - 14/07798/S73
	11 57 St. Georges Road - 16/4198/FUL
	12 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

19 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Arjun Mittra Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Vice-chairman noted the spelling errors in item 3 of the minutes, which have been 
amended. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Item(s) Nature of Interest Detal
Alan Schneiderman 5 Non-pecuinary That the Councillor 

co-signed a letter to 
the planning 
inspector in relation 
to this application 
when it came to the 
Committee in 
October 2016.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   12-18 HIGH ROAD - 16/2351/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 12-18 High 
Road.



2

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mary 
Hogben.

An oral representation in objection was heard from Michael McGrath.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s representative David 
Brown. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to s106. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 3
Against 3
Abstain 1

*The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

Following the vote, the requisite number of Members (2) indicated they wished 
to refer the item to the Planning Committee for determination in accordance 
with Responsibility for Functions 6.4. The reasons given got referral were as 
follows:
 Loss of heritage to the area, 
 Issues regarding overlooking,
 Overdevelopment of the site, 
 Loss of light 
 and insufficient parking. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFER the application to the Planning 
Committee. 

6.   THE STERNBERG CENTRE - 14/07798/S73 (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to The Sternberg 
Centre.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Dr Kim 
Bryan.

An oral representation in objection was head from Mrs Liu.

The applicant Mr Caplin was asked some questions by the Committee. 

The Chairman asked the planning officer to assure that the extended hours would 
not be implemented until the legal agreements have been adhered to. 



3

Councillor Schneiderman asked that the legal agreement be added as a condition. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to s106. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 1
Against 4
Abstain 2

The motion therefore fell.

Subsequently the Chairman moved to refuse the application on the following 
grounds:

The proposed variation to hours in this predominantly residential area would 
cause harmful loss of residential amenities to surrounding residents. The 
proposals would be contrary to policies DM01 and DM13 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mittra.

 Votes on the motion to refuse the application were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 1
Abstain 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application, on the 
grounds as presented above. 

. 

7.   124 FRIERN PARK - 16/7238/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 124 Friern Park.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Dylan 
Davies.

An oral representation in objection to the application was head from Gill Brailey

An oral representation was heard from Councillor Anne Hutton (Ward member) in 
objection to the application.

An oral representation was heard from a representative of the applicant, Mr Peter 
Biggs.



4

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions, as per the officer’s report.

8.   24 OAK GROVE - 16/6733/HSE (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 24 Oak Grove.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Katarzyna 
Wodyk

An oral representation was heard from the applicant. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to 
conditions, as per the officer’s report. 

9.   1 BEECHWOOD AVENUE - 16/5934/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 1 Beechwood 
Avenue.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mr Mark 
Nicolaides.

An oral representation was made by the applicant – Telford homes plc 
representative. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes 
were recorded as follows:



5

For 5
Against 2
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject 
to conditions as per the officer’s report. 

10.   129 THE VALE - 16/7691/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 129 The Vale 
London, NW11 8TL.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application following legal agreement. 
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 2
Against 4
Abstain 1

The motion therefore fell.

Subsequently Councillor John Marshall moved to refuse the application on the 
following grounds:

The proposed conversion to flats would result in the loss of a single family 
dwelling house and would be harmful to the character of the locality of this road 
which is characterised by single family dwellings. This would be contrary to policy 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Schneiderman.

 Votes on the motion to refuse the application were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 2
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application, on the 
grounds as presented above. 



6

11.   57 ST. GEORGES ROAD - 16/4198/FUL (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to 57 St Georges 
Road.

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Mr Croke.

An oral representation by the applicant was heard.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For 4
Against 2
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject 
to conditions as per the officer’s report. 

12.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The planning officer presented the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update 
Report to the committee.

RESOLVED – that the committee noted the report. 

13.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum in the main report, and considered its contents 
when deliberating the relevant applications. 

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.27pm.


